# Reply to the reviewers' comments: Investigating oxygen and carbon isotopic relationships in speleothem records over the last millennium using multiple isotope-enabled climate models (cp-2021-152)

Janica C. Bühler, Josefine Axelsson, Franziska A. Lechleitner, Jens Fohlmeister, Allegra N. LeGrande, Madhavan Midhun, Jesper Sjolte, Martin Werner, Kei Yoshimura, and Kira Rehfeld

February 24, 2022

## Summary of changes

We thank the reviewer for their constructive comments and detailed reading. In response to the suggestions by the reviewer we plan to

- change the title to "Investigating stable oxygen and carbon isotopic variability in speleothem records over the last millennium using multiple isotope-enabled climate models"
- carefully restructure and rewrite the introduction to better motivate our research and change the conclusion alongside
- change Fig. 5 to include Fig. 5c, which will strengthen our discussion on major climatic drivers,
- revise the discussion to include fundamental isotopic effects, different climatic backgrounds,
- revise the text throughout the manuscript to clarify statements,
- fix formatting where necessary.

A detailed response to the helpful remarks of the referee is given below.

## Reply to the second reviewer

(Original report cited in italics)

Dear editor and authors, the manuscript "Investigating oxygen and carbon isotopic relationships in speleothem records over the last millennium using multiple isotope-enabled climate models" is an interesting work. This study compared the speleothem oxygen isotopic records from SISAL v2 with four water-isotope-enabled GCMs over the last millennium, and found regional differences in the oxygen isotope signatures between models are partly attributed to modelled temperature, the lower temporal resolution makes speleothem records is unsuitable to analysis the response to volcanic and solar forcing, and all models underestimate decadal and longer variability compared to speleothem records. However, some analyses may not be sufficient enough and there are several inaccuracies in details. Thus, I recommend publishing it after a revision.

We thank the reviewer for this positive assessment.

#### Major comments:

1) The subject of this manuscript is unclear. The current models cannot simulate the carbon isotope, how to investigate the carbon isotope using models? Thus, the title is inappropriate. This work cannot explain the relationship between the oxygen and carbon isotopes. Another option focus on the ensemble mean of the multiple GCMs. The highlights is likely derived from the differences and commonalities between the ensemble mean and each member.

We thank the reviewer for this comment, which can help us clarify the manuscript. Indeed, simulated carbon isotopes are not implemented in the models. However, we can compare simulated climatic variables, such as temperature, precipitation and evaporation, to the speleothem data, as these variables have shown to partially control speleothem  $\delta^{13}$ C (Fohlmeister et al., 2020; Novello et al., 2021). Thus, our aim is not to investigate the direct relationship between speleothem  $\delta^{18}$ O and  $\delta^{13}$ C, but rather their climatic controls and their response to forced events, such as volcanic eruptions and changes in solar forcing. Following the comment raised by the reviewer we will modify the title to "Investigating stable oxygen and carbon isotopic variability in speleothem records over the last millennium using multiple isotope-enabled climate models". We intend to make sure that the introduction clearly states what relationships we are investigating and how this is performed in regard to the model simulations.

2) The mechanism and the reason need to be further explored. The advantage of climate model is to explore the mechanism. How does the temperature affect the oxygen isotope signature? What's the feedback? How does precipitation amount impact the water isotope at low latitudes?

We agree with the reviewer that model simulations are a great tool for exploring and understanding mechanisms in the climate system. From the implementations of stable water isotopes in each of the individual models, their individual performance and potential biases in  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$  compared to observations and/or proxy data is already established (e.g. Bühler et al., 2021; Comas-Bru et al., 2019; Midhun et al., 2021). Following the comment raised by the reviewer, we intend to be more explicit in our explanations of the isotopic signatures and the mechanisms behind them theoretically, based on our findings. The fundamental processes causing isotopic fractionation effects by changes in temperature, precipitation amount, geographical location, circulation patterns and seasonal effects are well-established in previous literature (Dansgaard, 1964; Rozanski et al., 1992). Here, we do not aim to explain the mechanics and dynamics in all five simulations in relation to the speleothems. We rather find and investigate where simulations and proxy data match – or don't, and whether simulations yield consistent patterns themselves.

However, also following the suggestions of reviewer 1, we will include more discussion throughout the manuscript on these fundamental isotopic effects as described by Dansgaard (1964) and Rozanski et al. (1992), and elaborate more on where we see the effects (like amount and continental effect) in proxy and model.

3) The details are needed be carefully checked and the logic and legibility should be further improved.g. It is too arbitrary to obtain the conclusion of the "major driver" from a correlation map in the climate model study. If the differences between the models is so large, how to definite that the ensemble mean is climate signal or noise.

We agree with the reviewer, that more model diagnostics need to be checked in order to obtain a coherent picture of which variables drive  $\delta^{18}$ O in the model world. However as for this analysis, only few variables were available for all models and even for evaporation, latent heat had to be used as a surrogate for some models. We will clarify in the discussion, that more variables need to be tested.

We also agree, that Fig. 5 is not sufficient to conclude on the major drivers. We revised Fig. 5 and added a Fig. 5c as in Fig. A3, from which conclusions can be drawn more easily. Before we were relying on the supplement SFig. 5, which show dominant regions for the variables temperature and precipitation. Additionally, we emphasise that Fig. 5 does not result from the correlation of the ensemble mean fields, but instead shows the mean of the correlation fields for each simulation. From SFig.5 as well as our agreement markers in Fig. 5 we show, that we do see a modelled climate signal.

We will carefully revise the sections, where we explain the correlation maps and better discuss our conclusions. Additionally we will highlight the need to analyse more variables in the discussion more clearly. A revised Fig. 5 is provided and explained in the Detailed Comments.

#### **Detailed Comments:**

The introduction is not focused. If possible, please highlight the importance of comparing simulated water isotopes with measured speleothem isotopes, illustrating the reasons for analysis from spatial, temporal and extreme events aspects.

We will revise the whole introduction and highlight the innovation of our study more

clearly. We will especially follow the advise from the reviewer to highlight (1) the importance of comparing simulated water isotopes with measured speleothem isotopes, (2) illustrating the reasons for analysis from spatial, temporal and extreme events aspects. Besides restructuring, we will include the following thoughts into the introduction:

- 1. Following the recommendations of PAGESHydro2k-Consortium (2017), proxy and model comparison should take place on equal ground. If we want to analyze the representation of the modelled hydrological cycle, archives of  $\delta^{18}$ O are the most common. Comparisons need to take place on the  $\delta^{18}$ O level, to avoid uncertainty through proxy calibration to specific desired variables and subjective interpretation.
- 2. Spatial and temporal consistency between modelled and archived data is to be critically evaluated (PAGESHydro2k-Consortium, 2017) unless externally forced e.g. through volcanic eruptions. Spatial and temporal inconsistencies can arise from model-topography or internal variability. Nonetheless, modelled temporal variability in the frequency domain can be evaluated using proxy data. Also global spatial patterns in models can be evaluated.

Page 1, Lines 13-14. How to distinguish climate drivers of variability for both modelled and measured isotopes?

Thank you for pointing this out. Of course, we don't search for common drivers in both modelled and real world. We will rewrite the sentence as follows:

"... We systematically evaluate differences and commonalities between the standardized model simulation outputs. The goal is to distinguish climatic drivers of variability for modelled isotopes and compare them to those of measured isotopes. ..."

Page 2, Lines 20-21. Is it possible to show the formula of carbon isotope like oxygen isotope (line 19)? We will add a definition in line 24, where we introduce the carbon isotopes. It will read as follows:

"...Oxygen and carbon isotopes ( $\delta^{13}$ C) are incorporated in calcite or aragonite matrices in accumulated growth layers and have long been used as proxies of terrestrial climate (Hendy, 1971). For carbon isotopes, the  $\delta$  notation is given as  $\delta^{13}C =$  $\left(\frac{\frac{^{13}\mathbf{C}}{^{12}\mathbf{C}_{sample}}}{\frac{^{13}\mathbf{C}}{^{12}\mathbf{C}_{standard}}} - 1\right) \cdot 1000 \text{ \% against V-PDB....."}$ 

Page 2, Line 35. Please add the cave monitor work (Duan et al., 2016). Thank you for the suggestion. We will add the work to the section.

Page 2, Line 38. How to understand the "speleothem carbon isotopes can be easier to interpret than oxygen isotopes"? What's the easy explanation of the speleothem carbon isotopes?

Thank you for pointing our this misleading sentence. We wanted to emphasis, that for specific caves, some proxies may be easier to interpret than others. Our statement is also meant the other way around, that oxygen may be easier to interpret than carbon isotopes in other caves. We will rewrite the statement as follows:

"... Depending on the specific site, some proxies may be easier to interpret than others. As such, speleothem carbon isotopes can carry a more straightforward signal than oxygen isotopes where overlapping processes in specific regions can complicate interpretation (Scholz et al., 2012; Ridley et al., 2015), especially during large climate changes such as the deglaciation (Genty et al., 2006). Vise versa, carbon isotope sometimes need to be pre-constrained through the help of other proxies, e.g.  $\delta^{18}$ O to determine dominant processes (Fohlmeister et al., 2017). Studies considering both isotopes profited from the isotopes' mutual information on fractionation processes and were able to disentangle the encoded climatic signal (Fohlmeister et al., 2017; Baker et al., 2017; Novello et al., 2019)...."

Page 3, Lines 10-15. What's the main conclusion from the previous model-data comparison? A detailed explanation is necessary to emphasize the motivation and innovation of this work.

Previous model-data comparisons using the SISALv2 database do support the usage of the database to evaluate modelled  $\delta^{18}$ O in different time periods and to investigate different climatic features. Comas-Bru et al. (2019) found a consistency between observed and simulated changes in  $\delta^{18}$ O between ECHAM5-wiso and SISALv2. However, the simulation could underestimate some of these changes between the researched time periods (Mid-Holocene and Last Glacial Maximum). The study suggests that speleothems are under a large effect of site specific parameters which can contribute significantly to regional signals. Thus, they conclude that both mismatches between models and speleothems, and speleothem chronological and proxy uncertainties, are reasons to mainly focus on large-scale spatial patterns. In studies on isotopic fingerprints of major climate modes (such as monsoons, ENSO and PDO), Midhun et al. (2021) found that pseudo-stalagmites spatially correlated with signatures of ENSO and PDO using iCESM, and Parker et al. (2021) found that using ECHAM5-wiso and GISS-E1-R, relationships between speleothem  $\delta^{18}$ O and changes in circulation and precipitation were captured by speleothems in monsoon regions in Mid-Holocene, Last Interglacial and Last Glacial Maximum. Using iHadCM3, Bühler et al. (2021) found a fairly small time-mean spatial offset during last millennium, but lower speleothem  $\delta^{18}$ O variability than the simulated  $\delta^{18}$ O on interannual to decadal timescales. A lower temporal resolution of speleothem records and karst effects that smooth the  $\delta^{18}O$  signal suggests that data-model comparisons perform better on (multi-)decadal and longer timescales (Comas-Bru et al., 2019; Bühler et al., 2021; Midhun et al., 2021).

Following the suggestion raised, we have summarized the main conclusions from previous comparisons and connected the remaining knowledge gaps to our aim and motivation of our study more clearly. This paragraph now reads as follows:

"The Speleothem Isotope Synthesis and Analyses (SISAL) working group has collected a large number of speleothem records globally and compiled the database SISALv2. It has been employed for model-data comparisons of the last glacial maximum, the Mid-Holocene, the last millennium, and the historical period using different models (iCESM: Midhun et al. (2021), iHadCM3: Bühler et al. (2021), ECHAM5-wiso: Comas-Bru et al. (2019); Parker et al. (2021) and GISS-E1-R: Parker et al. (2021))., supporting the usage of the database to evaluate modelled  $\delta^{18}$ O across different time periods, as the method reproduces first-order spatial patterns of isotopic variability (Comas-Bru et al., 2019). The previous model-data comparisons supports the use of the database to evaluate modelled  $\delta^{18}$ O across different time periods, although speleothems have a lower  $\delta^{18}$ O variability than simulated  $\delta^{18}$ O on interannual to decadal timescales globally. However, a benchmarking study on model performance in simulating d18O, including multi-model comparison and model-data comparison with SISALv2 has not yet been performed."

Page 3, Lines 34-37. What's the main conclusion from the multi-model comparison? A detailed explanation is also necessary to emphasize the motivation and innovation of this work.

We agree with the reviewer, that we can more strongly draw attention to the innovative aspects of our work. Along with the previous section, which summarizes conclusions of these multi-model studies, we will change the section as follows:

"... The second evaluation in the SWING2-intercomparison of isotope-enabled AGCMs in 2012 showed that model differences most likely arise from differences in processes that control atmospheric humidity (Risi et al., 2012). Conroy et al. (2013) found that models which realistically capture precipitation patterns in the tropics are not necessarily successful in simulating the isotopic composition of precipitation compared to measured data and vice versa, cautioning on always using multiple models when comparing to paleoclimate proxy records. All models that are used in this study have been part of the SWING2 assessment for the historical period in their current, previous, or atmosphereonly version. The historical period multi-model comparison is, however, too short to analyse and compare multi-decadal to centennial isotopic variability. Therefore, this multi-model comparison complements previous work (Jungclaus et al., 2017; Midhun and Ramesh, 2016; Conroy et al., 2013), through its focus on how different models represent SWI and its variability on different timescales over the entire last millennium. We aim to identify common model biases (Kageyama et al., 2018) globally and in different regions, as well as distinguish specific climate drivers for modelled isotope variability on decadal and longer timescales. ... "

Also, we will change the outline in the introduction to:

"...Here we will present a multi-model comparison of five isotope-enabled last millennium simulations: ECHAM5/MPI-OM (Sjolte et al., 2018), GISS ModelE2-R (Lewis and Legrande, 2015; Colose et al., 2016a,b), the iGCM version of the Community Earth System Model (CESM) (Stevenson et al., 2019; Brady et al., 2019), the iGCM version 3 of the Hadley Model (HadCM) (Bühler et al., 2021), and the water isotope-incorporated Scripps Experimental Climate Prediction Center's GSM (Yoshimura et al., 2008), with climate characteristics and forcings as depicted in Fig. 1 and listed in Tab. 1. This allows, for the first time, for the joint intercomparison of stable water isotopologue variability in climate models and proxy archives in a time period dominated by natural forcing.."

Also, we will emphasize this more in the conclusion:

"...This joint intercomparison of stable water isotopologue variability in both models and speleothem data is the first dataset in a time period of natural forcing and allows for more future analysis by the scientific community. Our analysis encourages the use of multi-model means whenever possible as already suggested by other studies (Colose et al., 2016a). From the point of model evaluation, the incorporation of different archives with higher resolution (e.g. corals, trees, ice cores as in the iso2k database (Konecky et al., 2020)) and with the help of improved proxy system models may provide further insight into why offsets between models can be so large regionally. From a speleothem perspective, within-cave and between-cave variability comparisons using both ...."

It is recommended to illustrate the ability of each model to simulate oxygen isotope in the introduction or Data section, which would help the readers to explain the differences among the models.

We follow the reviewer's suggestion, and will add figure A2 and Fig. A1, which was also suggested by reviewer 1, to the supplement file in the revised version of the manuscript. This figure will clearly show each model's individual representation at the speleothem location. We will also refer to these shortly in data section 2.1, the results section 4.1, and the discussion section 5.1 in the updated manuscript. For differences between the models, we will also add the vertical resolution of each model to Table 1 for reference.

The past millennium includes different climatic backgrounds (Medieval Warm Period, Little Ice Age, and Modern Warm Period), and the spatial distributions and main driving factors of simulated water isotopes and measured speleothem isotopes may be different under warm and cold backgrounds. Comparison analyses in different climatic backgrounds are suggested.

We agree with the reviewer, that both simulated and measured SWI will be different under different background states. While signatures of LIA-cooling or MCA-warming

#### Isotopic composition of precipitation, infiltration weighted



Figure A1: Mean simulated  $\delta^{18}O_{iw}$  across all latitudes for all simulations.



Figure A2: Speleothem  $\delta^{18}O_{dweq}$  and simulated  $\delta^{18}O_{iw}$  in a) ECHAM5-wiso, b) GISS-E2-R, c) iCESM, d) iHadCM3, e) isoGSM, and f) multi-model mean.

exist on a regional scale (McDermott et al., 2001), there is no global coherence of cold or warm periods over the Common Era (Neukom et al., 2019). Modelled global mean isotopic signatures of the models used in this analysis maximally differ by 0.1‰ between the LIA and the MCA, and not even all models agree in the direction of the change. The intra-model comparison between the two periods are also still within the general intermodel range of global mean isotopic concentration which is well above 2‰. Other modeldata comparisons also didn't include specific analysis on the LIA and MCA (Werner et al., 2016). Regional studies with spatially higher resolved models are necessary to analyse if signatures are visible. The current anthropogenic warming is of course visible in both model and data (Shukla et al., 2019), which is however not part of this study, where we only analyzed the last millennium until 1850CE. Different climatic backgrounds e.g. between LGM and the Holocene are also visible in both model and data and offsets and biases is analysed in multiple studies (Comas-Bru et al., 2019; Tierney et al., 2020; Parker et al., 2021). We will add these thoughts to our discussion.

Page 12. Please check the description for Figure 3. It is difficult to find ECHAM5wiso with more strongly depleted mid-latitude oceans than in the other simulations and iCESM and iHadCM3 with stronger depletion towards the poles compared to the other simulations; Modifying48 ‰ to -8.48 ‰.

Thank you for finding the missing minus sign. The first reviewer also noticed it and we will correct it in the revised manuscript. Also, following the suggestions of the first reviewer, we will revise the section as follows:

"... The global mean  $\delta^{18}O_{iw}$  values are fairly similar in area-weighted global mean of 8.48% (90% CI: -8.61, -8.36) and -8.41% (-8.62, -8.2) for isoGSM and GISS-E2-R, respectively. The ECHAM5-wiso run is less depleted with a global  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$ mean of -7.27% (-7.46, -7.09), but and with elearly visibly moreless strongly depleted mid-latitude oceans than in the other simulations. iCESM and iHadCM3 show a stronger depletion of -9.39% (-9.51, -9.28) and -9.15% (-9.29, -9.01) respectively, with iCESM showing stronger depletion in the mid-latitudes and iHadCM3 towards the Antarctic compared to the other simulations. Although GISS-E2-R shows strong depletion especially in the arctic region, the less depleted midlatitudes dominate the global mean. ..."

Page 13. It is better to indicate the latitude and longitude of the cave locations mentioned in the text.

Thank you for your suggestion. This will surely enhance information to readers, who want to compare with other caves. We will add longitude, latitude and elevation information to the cave sites.

Page 14, Figure 5. it is not enough to obtain the driver relationship from the corre-



Figure A3: a-b) as Fig. 5 in the manuscript. c) shows red colors, wherever absolute correlation estimates to temperature are larger than absolute correlation estimates to precipitation and vice versa in blue.

lation in Figure 5. There is also a high correlation between precipitation and isotopes in the high latitudes of the northern hemisphere in Figure 5. The further feedback or circulation analysis is suggested. Moreover, it is worth noting that the sign of correlations between simulated  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$  and temperature is consistent with many correlations between measured  $\delta^{18}O_{speleo}$  and modelled temperature, but this is not same for precipitation. A possible reason is also welcome.

We agree with the reviewer, that Fig. 5 is not enough to draw the conclusions. We revised the figure to Fig. A3, where we added Fig. A3c) compared to the original figure. Red colors indicate higher absolute correlation estimates to temperature, blue colors indicate higher absolute correlation estimates to precipitation. The patterns that we described are much better visible here. Temperature is still the main driver of isotope variability in the higher latitudes while precipitation dominates in the lower latitudes. We add, however, that precipitation also dominates isotope variability in the Antarctic surrounded by a dominant temperature zone in the Southern Ocean.

We stated the exact numbers for sign agreement between correlation estimates for the simulation and the speleothem isotopes further down the text and also in the discussion. We will however add more explanation in the results section. We change the section as follows:

"... The inter-model comparison shows more agreement in the correlation fields to temperature than to precipitation, when focusing only on cave locations: the sign of correlation between  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$  and simulated temperature agree for three and more simulations at 60% of locations, and for four and more simulations even at 26% of locations. For precipitation on the other hand, only 11 % of locations agree in sign for three and more simulations, while it is only 1.1 % with agreement in four or more simulations. The more uniform temperature response to external forcing may increase the total number of significant correlation estimates and thus also the number of locations that agree in sign. ..."

Page 15, Figure 6. The caption of Figure 6 misses the description of (b) and (d). Significance levels should be added when discussing correlations.

We will adjust the caption as follows

"Speleothem  $\delta^{18}O_{dweq}$  (first row) and  $\delta^{13}C_c$  (second row) against latitude (first column) and altitude (second column) as provided by the database. Linear regression lines are shown separately for northern and southern hemisphere in (a) and (c), while the R<sup>2</sup> and p corresponds to the global linear regressions. Confidence bounds are 90 %."

Page 20, lines 11-12. and Page 21 lines 24-25. It is too arbitrary to obtain the conclusion of the "major driver" for the climate model study.

We agree with the reviewer, that some passages are not concluded detailed enough. The passages will also be enhanced throught the added evidence in the recised Fig. A3. We change the section as follows:

"... Similarly, most of the strong regional differences in  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$  between models could be explained by regional differences in simulated temperature (SFig. 3), as temperature was shown to be a major driver of  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$  (Fig. 5a)..."

"... For all simulations, temperature variability was the dominant driver in  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$  at high latitudes and precipitation variability at low latitudes **and parts of the Antarc-tic**(Fig. 5c and SF.5). ..."

Page 21, line 27. What is "cave locations for 3 and more simulations"? Is it "3 or more simulated cave locations"?

Sorry for the misleading formulation. We meant cave locations for  $\geq 3$  simulations and will adjust the sentence accordingly.

Page 22, lines 34-35. A possible reason is welcome. We will change the section as follows:

"... We found that 86% of speleothems have a significant temporal correlation between speleothem oxygen and carbon isotopes, with 47% even showing strong significant (anti-) correlations of |c| > 0.5. High co-variability between both isotopes can either be caused by kinetic fractionation processes (Hendy, 1971) in the cave environment or may be externally forced. For example, (Fohlmeister et al., 2017) studied a stalagmite in a very arid region and found strong correlation between the isotopes. They The co-variability of both isotopes has been studied for a very arid region stalagmite by Fohlmeister et al. (2017) who also found strong correlation between both isotopes. High correlation between the isotopes could hint at kinetic isotope fractionation effects (Hendy, 1971). Fohlmeister et al. (2017) attribute increased correlation to times of strong variations in cave-internal processes triggered by variations of external conditions. This simultaneity agrees with our findings that generally no extreme event in isotopes precedes the other, which can, however, also be attributed to low sampling resolution. More local cave monitoring studies are necessary to potentially exclude kinetic fractionation effect as the dominant driver. ..."

Page 24, lines 22-23. What is the evidence to support this conclusion?

We thank the reviewer for raising this question. To clarify our statement further, we will refine the specific paragraph in the conclusion as follows:

"... We presented a multi-model comparison over five last millennium isotope-enabled simulations (ECHAM5-wiso, GISS-E2-R, iCESM, iHadCM3 and isoGSM) and compared their representation of isotopic signatures in mean and variability to paleoclimate data from a large speleothem database (a last millennium subset of SISALv2). We found that  $\delta^{18}O_{sim}$  differed substantially between models on a regional scale as well as at speleothem cave sites, which could in part be attributed to differences in simulated temperature, model biases in implementing water isotopes or topography, but also cave- and site-specific controls on speleothem isotopes. To compensate for these differences, we used multi-model means in spatial comparisons. The isoGSM simulation showed the lowest absolute mean offset to the speleothems at cave locations, while all other simulations show only slightly higher offsets...."

### References

- Baker, J. L., Lachniet, M. S., Chervyatsova, O., Asmerom, Y., and Polyak, V. J.: Holocene warming in western continental Eurasia driven by glacial retreat and greenhouse forcing, Nature Geoscience, 10, 430–435, https://doi.org/10.1038/ngeo2953, 2017.
- Brady, E., Stevenson, S., Bailey, D., Liu, Z., Noone, D., Nusbaumer, J., Otto-Bliesner, B. L., Tabor, C., Tomas, R., Wong, T., Zhang, J., and Zhu, J.: The Connected Isotopic Water Cycle in the Community Earth System Model Version 1, Journal of Advances in Modeling Earth Systems, 11, 2547–2566, https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1029/ 2019MS001663, 2019.
- Bühler, J. C., Roesch, C., Kirschner, M., Sime, L., Holloway, M. D., and Rehfeld, K.: Comparison of the oxygen isotope signatures in speleothem records and iHadCM3 model simulations for the last millennium, Climate of the Past, 17, 985–1004, 2021.
- Colose, C. M., LeGrande, A. N., and Vuille, M.: The influence of volcanic eruptions on the climate of tropical South America during the last millennium in an isotopeenabled general circulation model, Climate of the Past, 12, 961–979, https://doi.org/ 10.5194/cp-12-961-2016, 2016a.

- Colose, C. M., LeGrande, A. N., and Vuille, M.: Hemispherically asymmetric volcanic forcing of tropical hydroclimate during the last millennium, Earth System Dynamics, 7, 681–696, https://doi.org/10.5194/esd-7-681-2016, 2016b.
- Comas-Bru, L., Harrison, S. P., Werner, M., Rehfeld, K., Scroxton, N., Veiga-Pires, C., and working group members, S.: Evaluating model outputs using integrated global speleothem records of climate change since the last glacial, Climate of the Past, 15, 1557–1579, https://doi.org/10.5194/cp-15-1557-2019, 2019.
- Conroy, J. L., Cobb, K. M., and Noone, D.: Comparison of precipitation isotope variability across the tropical Pacific in observations and SWING2 model simulations, Journal of Geophysical Research Atmospheres, 118, 5867–5892, https://doi.org/ 10.1002/jgrd.50412, 2013.
- Dansgaard, W.: Stable isotopes in precipitation, Tellus, 16, 436–468, https://doi.org/ 10.3402/tellusa.v16i4.8993, 1964.
- Fohlmeister, J., Plessen, B., Dudashvili, A. S., Tjallingii, R., Wolff, C., Gafurov, A., and Cheng, H.: Winter precipitation changes during the Medieval Climate Anomaly and the Little Ice Age in arid Central Asia, Quaternary Science Reviews, 178, 24–36, https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1016/j.quascirev.2017.10.026, 2017.
- Fohlmeister, J., Voarintsoa, N. R. G., Lechleitner, F. A., Boyd, M., Brandtstätter, S., Jacobson, M. J., and Oster, J. L.: Main controls on the stable carbon isotope composition of speleothems, Geochimica et Cosmochimica Acta, 279, 67–87, 2020.
- Genty, D., Blamart, D., Ghaleb, B., Plagnes, V., Causse, C., Bakalowicz, M., Zouari, K., Chkir, N., Hellstrom, J., Wainer, K., and Bourges, F.: Timing and dynamics of the last deglaciation from European and North African d13C stalagmite profiles—comparison with Chinese and South Hemisphere stalagmites, Quaternary Science Reviews, 25, 2118–2142, https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1016/j.quascirev.2006.01.030, 2006.
- Hendy, C.: The isotopic geochemistry of speleothems—I. The calculation of the effects of different modes of formation on the isotopic composition of speleothems and their applicability as palaeoclimatic indicators, Geochimica et Cosmochimica Acta, 35, 801–824, https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1016/0016-7037(71)90127-X, 1971.
- Jungclaus, J. H., Bard, E., Baroni, M., Braconnot, P., Cao, J., Chini, L. P., Egorova, T., Evans, M., Fidel González-Rouco, J., Goosse, H., Hurtt, G. C., Joos, F., Kaplan, J. O., Khodri, M., Klein Goldewijk, K., Krivova, N., Legrande, A. N., Lorenz, S. J., Luterbacher, J., Man, W., Maycock, A. C., Meinshausen, M., Moberg, A., Muscheler, R., Nehrbass-Ahles, C., Otto-Bliesner, B. I., Phipps, S. J., Pongratz, J., Rozanov, E., Schmidt, G. A., Schmidt, H., Schmutz, W., Schurer, A., Shapiro, A. I., Sigl, M., Smerdon, J. E., Solanki, S. K., Timmreck, C., Toohey, M., Usoskin, I. G., Wagner, S., Wu, C. J., Leng Yeo, K., Zanchettin, D., Zhang, Q., and Zorita, E.: The PMIP4

contribution to CMIP6 - Part 3: The last millennium, scientific objective, and experimental design for the PMIP4 past1000 simulations, Geoscientific Model Development, 10, 4005–4033, https://doi.org/10.5194/gmd-10-4005-2017, 2017.

- Kageyama, M., Braconnot, P., Harrison, S. P., Haywood, A. M., Jungclaus, J. H., Otto-Bliesner, B. L., Peterschmitt, J.-Y., Abe-Ouchi, A., Albani, S., Bartlein, P. J., Brierley, C., Crucifix, M., Dolan, A., Fernandez-Donado, L., Fischer, H., Hopcroft, P. O., Ivanovic, R. F., Lambert, F., Lunt, D. J., Mahowald, N. M., Peltier, W. R., Phipps, S. J., Roche, D. M., Schmidt, G. A., Tarasov, L., Valdes, P. J., Zhang, Q., and Zhou, T.: The PMIP4 contribution to CMIP6 Part 1: Overview and over-arching analysis plan, Geoscientific Model Development, 11, 1033–1057, https://doi.org/10.5194/gmd-11-1033-2018, 2018.
- Konecky, B. L., McKay, N. P., Churakova (Sidorova), O. V., Comas-Bru, L., Dassié, E. P., DeLong, K. L., Falster, G. M., Fischer, M. J., Jones, M. D., Jonkers, L., Kaufman, D. S., Leduc, G., Managave, S. R., Martrat, B., Opel, T., Orsi, A. J., Partin, J. W., Sayani, H. R., Thomas, E. K., Thompson, D. M., Tyler, J. J., Abram, N. J., Atwood, A. R., Cartapanis, O., Conroy, J. L., Curran, M. A., Dee, S. G., Deininger, M., Divine, D. V., Kern, Z., Porter, T. J., Stevenson, S. L., von Gunten, L., and Members, I. P.: The Iso2k database: a global compilation of paleo-δ<sup>18</sup>Oandδ<sup>2</sup>HrecordstoaidunderstandingofCommonEraclimate, E -2288, https://doi.org/, 2020.

Lewis, S. C. and Legrande, A. N.: Stability of ENSO and its tropical Pacific teleconnections over the Last Millennium, Climate of the Past, 11, 1347–1360, 10.5194/cp-11-1347-2015, 2015.

McDermott, F., Mattey, D. P., and Hawkesworth, C.: Centennial-scale holocene climate variability revealed by a high-resolution speleothem  $\delta$ 18O record from SW Ireland, Science, 294, 1328–1331, 10.1126/science.1063678, 2001.

Midhun, M. and Ramesh, R.: Validation of  $\delta$ 18O as a proxy for past monsoon rain by multi-GCM simulations, Climate Dynamics, 46, 1371–1385, 10.1007/s00382-015-2652-8, 2016.

Midhun, M., Stevenson, S., and Cole, J.: Oxygen isotopic signatures of major climate modes and implications for detectability in speleothems, Geophysical Research Letters, 48, e2020GL089 515, 2021.

Neukom, R., Steiger, N., Gómez-Navarro, J. J., Wang, J., and Werner, J. P.: No evidence for globally coherent warm and cold periods over the preindustrial Common Era, Nature, 571, 550–554, 10.1038/s41586-019-1401-2, 2019.

Novello, V. F., Cruz, F. W., McGlue, M. M., Wong, C. I., Ward, B. M., Vuille, M., Santos, R. A., Jaqueto, P., Pessenda, L. C., Atorre, T., Ribeiro, L. M., Karmann, I., Barreto, E. S., Cheng, H., Edwards, R. L., Paula, M. S., and Scholz, D.: Vegetation and environmental changes in tropical South America from the last glacial to the Holocene documented by multiple cave sediment proxies, Earth and Planetary Science Letters, 524, 115 717, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.epsl.2019.115717, 2019.

Novello, V. F., William da Cruz, F., Vuille, M., Pereira Silveira Campos, J. L., Stríkis,
N. M., Apaéstegui, J., Moquet, J. S., Azevedo, V., Ampuero, A., Utida, G., Wang, X.,
Paula-Santos, G. M., Jaqueto, P., Ruiz Pessenda, L. C., Breecker, D. O., and Karmann,
I.: Investigating d13C values in stalagmites from tropical South America for the last two
millennia, Quaternary Science Reviews, 255, 106 822, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.quascirev.2021.106822, 2021.

PAGESHydro2k-Consortium: Comparing proxy and model estimates of hydroclimate variability and change over the Common Era, Climate of the Past, 13, 1851–1900, 10.5194/cp-13-1851-2017, 2017.

Parker, S. E., Harrison, S. P., Comas-Bru, L., Kaushal, N., LeGrande, A. N., and Werner, M.: A data-model approach to interpreting speleothem oxygen isotope records from monsoon regions, Climate of the Past, 17, 1119–1138, 10.5194/cp-17-1119-2021, 2021.

Ridley, H. E., Asmerom, Y., Baldini, J. U., Breitenbach, S. F., Aquino, V. V., Prufer, K. M., Culleton, B. J., Polyak, V., Lechleitner, F. A., Kennett, D. J., et al.: Aerosol forcing of the position of the intertropical convergence zone since AD 1550, Nature Geoscience, 8, 195–200, 2015.

Risi, C., Noone, D., Worden, J., Frankenberg, C., Stiller, G., Kiefer, M., Funke, B., Walker, K., Bernath, P., Schneider, M., Bony, S., Lee, J., Brown, D., and Sturm, C.: Process-evaluation of tropospheric humidity simulated by general circulation models using water vapor isotopic observations: 2. Using isotopic diagnostics to understand the mid and upper tropospheric moist bias in the tropics and subtropics, Journal of Geophysical Research Atmospheres, 117, n/a–n/a, 10.1029/2011JD016623, 2012.

Rozanski, K., Araguãs-Araguãs, L., and Gonfiantini, R.: Relation between long-term trends of oxygen-18 isotope composition of precipitation and climate, Science, 258, 981–985, 10.1126/science.258.5084.981, 1992.

Scholz, D., Frisia, S., Borsato, A., Spötl, C., Fohlmeister, J., Mudelsee, M., Miorandi, R., and Mangini, A.: Holocene climate variability in north-eastern Italy: potential influence of the NAO and solar activity recorded by speleothem data, Climate of the Past, 8, 1367–1383, 10.5194/cp-8-1367-2012, 2012.

Shukla, P., Skea, J., Calvo Buendia, E., Masson-Delmotte, V., Pörtner, H., Roberts, D., Zhai, P., Slade, R., Connors, S., Van Diemen, R., et al.: IPCC, 2019: Climate Change and Land: an IPCC special report on climate change, desertification, land degradation, sustainable land management, food security, and greenhouse gas fluxes in terrestrial ecosystems, 2019.

Sjolte, J., Sturm, C., Adolphi, F., Vinther, B. M., Werner, M., Lohmann, G., and Muscheler, R.: Solar and volcanic forcing of North Atlantic climate inferred from a process-based reconstruction, Climate of the Past, 14, 1179–1194, 10.5194/cp-14-1179-2018, 2018.

Stevenson, S., Otto-Bliesner, B. L., Brady, E. C., Nusbaumer, J., Tabor, C., Tomas, R., Noone, D. C., and Liu, Z.: Volcanic Eruption Signatures in the Isotope-Enabled

Last Millennium Ensemble, Paleoceanography and Paleoclimatology, 34, 1534–1552, 10.1029/2019PA003625, 2019.

Tierney, J. E., Zhu, J., King, J., Malevich, S. B., Hakim, G. J., and Poulsen, C. J.: Glacial cooling and climate sensitivity revisited, Nature, 584, 569–573, 2020.

Werner, M., Haese, B., Xu, X., Zhang, X., Butzin, M., and Lohmann, G.: Glacialinterglacial changes in H218O, HDO and deuterium excess-results from the fully coupled ECHAM5/MPI-OM Earth system model, Geoscientific Model Development, 9, 647–670, 10.5194/gmd-9-647-2016, 2016.

Yoshimura, K., Kanamitsu, M., Noone, D., and Oki, T.: Historical isotope simulation using Reanalysis atmospheric data, Journal of Geophysical Research Atmospheres, 113, D19 108, 10.1029/2008JD010074, 2008.